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IN THE FOURTH JUCICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF UTAH COUNTY 
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MBNA AMERICA BANK, N.A., 
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vs 
MICHAEL W. GOODMAN 

DEFENDANT 

Judge Howard Maetani 
Case #050101404 

IN THE UTAH COURT OF APPEALS 

MBNA AMERICA BANK, N.A., 

Appellant (Plaintiff) 

vs. 

MICHAEL W GOODMAN 
Appellee (Defendant). 

DEFENDANT'S BRIEF 

Trial Court No. 050101404 

Appellate Case No. 20050523 

COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF 
TEFTONJ. SMITH 
9730 S. 700 E. #100 
SANDY, UT 84070 

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT 
MICHAEL W. GOODMAN, PRO SE 
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Michael W. Goodman 
550 E. 1100N. 
Salem, UT 84653 
(801)423-2617 

IN THE UTAH COURT OF APPEALS 

MBNA AMERICA BANK, N.A., ) 
) DEFENDANT'S BRIEF 

Appellant (Plaintiff) ) 
) 

vs. ) 
) Appellate Case No. 20050523 

MICHAEL W GOODMAN ) 
Appellee (Defendant). ) 

COMES NOW Appellee and Defendant, Michael W. Goodman pro se, who is 

unschooled in law and asks the court to take Judicial Notice of the enunciation of 

principles as stated in Haines v. Kerner. 404 U.S. 519, wherein the court has 

directed that those who are unschooled in law making pleadings and/or complaints 

shall have the court look to the substance of the pleadings rather than the form. 

Defendant concedes that this realm apparently is intended for those of the law 

profession and not the common citizen. Nevertheless, Defendant's resources 

preclude him from obtaining professional legal assistance which should not preclude 

the matter from justice. Defendant respectfully apologizes for any lack of 

conformity to form or format, and request that the court look to the merit of 

arguments as herein presented. Defendant hereby respectfully submits Defendant's 

Brief. 
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Haines v. Kerner. 404 U.S. 519 2 

Utah Rule of Civil Procedure Rule 8 17 

Utah Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 9(a) 24-24 

Utah Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 9(g) 25 

JURISDICTION 

While Plaintiff cites Utah Code to establish jurisdiction he fails to tell the 

complete story. Defendant recognizes the Appellate Court has jurisdiction to 

overturn or affirm the decision of the 4th District Court. By way of protest to this 

and the proceedings of the 4 District Defendant participates in order to retain as 

many of his rights as is possible. Technically there has been no allowable 

jurisdiction for any of these proceedings that Defendant has been forced to endure. 

The alleged account at the basis of all of Plaintiffs actions against the Defendant 

was put in dispute by the Defendant on August 12, 2003, when he learned of 

possible fraud by Plaintiff. Pursuant to the Fair Credit Billing Act (15 USC 1601 

Sec. 161(a)(3)(B) and Sec. 161(a)(3)(B)(ii), Plaintiff was required to furnish 

documentary evidence of the obligor's request "prior to taking any action to collect 

the amount." Pursuant to the time limits specified by Federal law, Plaintiff has 

forfeited any right to collection by refusing to submit documentation as requested. 

All communications from Plaintiffs Attorneys, Neff and Smith, carry the phrase, 
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"This is an attempt to collect a debt" or, "This is a communication from a debt 

collector," acknowledging the fact that the Fair Debt Collection Practices Act (15 

USC 1692), governs their actions. 15 USC 1692 Section 809(b) states that the debt 

collector "shall cease collection of the debt, or any disputed portion thereof, until the 

debt collector obtains verification of the debt..." The debt collectors, attorneys 

Wolpoff, Neff, and Smith, have ignored legal notices of the dispute that they were 

served. This matter should be before the Federal Court, if any, for violations of the 

FCBA and FDCPA (see Addendum, Defendant's Notice of FDCPA and FCBA 

Violations page 36). Thus, Plaintiffs Court actions against Defendant are illegal. 

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 

1. Plaintiffs Brief states (see Appellant's Brief, page 3) that the only issue on 

appeal is whether it (was) reversible error for the Trial Court to dismiss the case in 

favor of the Defendant when Smith, himself, testified to the Judge, in court, that 

Plaintiff didn't have a agreement signed by Defendant (see Appellant's Brief, 

Transcript, page 6). This is an attempt to deceive the Appellate Court as this is only 

part of the story. If that is indeed, the only issue on appeal, then this is a frivolous 

appeal and interposed for delay, as will be seen in arguments. 

2. Mr. Smith attached Exhibit "A" to his complaint (see Addendum, 

Plaintiffs Complaint Exhibit "A" page ). In the Complaint, item #3, declared, "A 

true and correct copy of the Credit Card Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit 
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"A"." (See Addendum, Plaintiffs Complaint, page 40). This document has no 

reference to the Defendant by name and there is nothing in the document that even 

makes any association to or with Defendant. Judge Maetani had ruled numerous 

times on this issue and Mr. Smith knew that he demanded strict proof. 

3. Mr. Smith wishes the Appellate Court to believe that Judge Maetani acted 

in haste, making a decision before time for discovery. Mr. Smith has failed to 

mention anywhere in his brief, that when that ruling was made, that he, Mr. Smith, 

had filed a motion for Summary Judgment (see Addendum, Plaintiffs Motion for 

Summary Judgment page 52), which means he wanted a ruling. Of course Smith 

could have forgotten that he prepared this 30 page Motion for Summary Judgment. 

Defendant's Motion to Dismiss, Plaintiffs Motion for Summary Judgment, and 

Defendant's Motion to Deny Summary Judgment were all before the court to be 

ruled upon. 

4. Mr. Smith states that, "Only one hearing was held on the matter, a review 

hearing on Defendant's Motion to Dismiss." (See Appellant's Brief, page 3. Also 

see Statement of the Case, Factual Summary below page 10). This statement is 

misleading and meant to deceive the court. Smith again fails to mention his Motion 

for Summary Judgment and the previous hearings that dealt with the "matter" of 

evidence submitted. 
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5. The only real reason for this appeal is that Neff and Smith, personally, 

stand to profit by winning this appeal. Neff and Smith are the debt collectors for 

Plaintiff, MBNA, a very large banking interest. Neff and Smith have made a 

practice of bringing suit against consumers for and in behalf of MBNA without 

submitting any concrete evidence that there ever even existed a contract between the 

parties. The effect of this decision on their other case was mentioned by Smith in 

previous hearings and again in this ruling. Smith actually described it as, "...we've 

been dancing around it with a series of these cases so--." (see Appellant's Brief, 

Transcript page 6, lines 15-19; page 10 line 18 through page 11, line 17; and page 

15, lines 11-12). 

6. Attached to the Motion for Summary Judgment was an affidavit from 

Gregory Canapp who invalidated his affidavit by perjury, by stating that there had 

not been any disputes. (See Addendum, Affidavit of Canapp page 30). 

7. Judge Maetani was within his rights as empowered by the State of Utah to 

make the conclusions that he did after several hearings that dealt specifically with 

the admission of evidence of this specific case. 

8. In his "Summary of Arguments," Mr. Smith states that he wants discovery, 

"which may allow Plaintiff to discover evidence to support other contract theories." 

(See Appellant's Brief, page 4). He states that, "It could be inferred that the 
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agreement was oral agreement, quasi contract, implied contract, or constructive 

contract." Plaintiff must have a claim or statement upon which relief may be 

granted. Suppositions as Smith is proposing have no place in these proceedings. 

The Complaint isn't based on "other contract theories." The Complaint certifies that 

"A true and correct copy of the Credit Card Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit 

"A"." The Judge ruled on solid evidence. There was no reversible error in this. 

(See Addendum, Plaintiffs Complaint page ). 

9. Defendant has submitted Motions to Dismiss this appeal. In each 

communication with the court, Defendant has identified other hearings that preceded 

this one being appealed, which show a history of extensive discussion of the 

evidence (see Appellant's Brief, Transcript page 6, lines 15-19; page 10, line 18 

through page 11, line 17; and page 15, lines 11-12; also see Appellants Docketing 

Statement, Defendant's Motion to Dismiss, #4); proceedings continued granted for 

compliance (see Addendum, Court Minutes 2/1/2005 page 36), and then dismissal. 

Smith did not request these transcripts. Smith doesn't want them reviewed because 

it would ruin his case, which is that it was an impulsive and reversible error for 

Judge Maetani to rule on the Motion to Dismiss. The transcript submitted 

introduces testimony that can no longer be ignored by this Court. The transcript 

references the other hearings and shows that his decision was directly based on 

previous discussions. (See Appellant's Brief, Transcript page 4, lines 14-25; page 9, 

lines 21-23; page 15, linesl7-18). 
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Defendant also objects to the inaccuracy of Smith's transcribing service in 

reporting the transcript prepared by Penny C. Abbott. Abbott reports that Mr. Neff 

appeared in court. Mr. Neff has never appeared in court against Defendant, only 

Smith. All quotes attributed to Mr. Neff in the transcript were in fact said by Smith. 

The 4th District Court records the appearance of Smith no Neff. (See Appellant's 

Brief, Transcript page 2). 

10. Smith argues that Judge Maetani did not apply the proper Standard of 

Review. That may seem true when someone hides the facts like Plaintiff filed for 

Summary Judgment. It only seems just that when a defendant files a motion to 

dismiss and a plaintiff files a motion for Summary Judgment that only one can 

prevail. Then it is too late for the party that looses to run off with his tail between 

his legs screaming, "no fair, it was too early for a decision." That's like Gore 

wanting all the ballot recounts when there was no evidence of wrongdoing. 

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 

Mr. Smith claims that, "The underlying case generating this appeal was based 

on a credit card balance owed, which the Plaintiff sued to recover." This statement 

is very misleading. It has never been proven that any balance was owed or that 

there is any agreement between Plaintiff and Defendant. If you are going to go back 

to the underlying case then you must consider the entire history of this case. Since 
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this is a disputed matter, the Federally regulated dispute process would be the place 

to have established if any debt was owed or not, not these court proceedings. 

Factual Summary. Defendant initiated a dispute an alleged balance on August 12, 

2003, when he learned of Plaintiffs possible fraud, pursuant to regulations of the 

Fair Credit Billing Act. Plaintiff refused to provided documentation requested by 

Defendant that would have substantiated any claim by Plaintiff. Defendant issued 

secondary disputes and allegations of fraud extending Plaintiffs response time. 

Plaintiff failed to comply with the dispute process as provided by Federal statutes. 

Plaintiff illegally contracted collections on the disputed alleged balance with 

Wolpoff and Abramson, a national law firm. Defendant sent Wolpoff the notices of 

Dispute pursuant to the Fair Debt Collections Practices Act. Wolpoff ignored the 

dispute the same as did Plaintiff refusing to respond to Defendant's notices. 

Wolpoff initiated an illegal Arbitration proceeding against Defendant and obtained 

an illegal Arbitration Award. Wolpoff contracted with Mr. Neff s office to locally 

continue collections. 

Neff began sending collection notices to Defendant. Defendant agreed to pay 

the alleged sum on the condition that they furnish documentary evidence of the 

alleged debt. (See Addendum, Conditional Acceptance Offer page 33). Now please 

tell me Why Neff would go to Court when Defendant had agreed to pay if Neff 

would just show evidence that there was in fact a debt? Neff did offer only a copy 

of the illegal Arbitration Award and fraudulent Affidavit that only attested to the 
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fact that MBNA uses computers for monthly statements, and that the affiant had 

personal knowledge that somewhere else in the world, someone else made computer 

entries that now constitute an alleged debt. (See Addendum, Affidavit of Bredickas 

page 32). Neff also falsely declared that there was no record of a dispute. Neff filed 

to confirm the Arbitration Award. 

Defendant fought the confirmation of the Arbitration Award in the 4 District 

Court. In the Plaintiffs Memorandum in Support of Motion to Confirm Arbitration, 

Neff s first "Statement of Facts" says that, "The contract between the Petitioner and 

Defendant in this matter contained an arbitration agreement." (See Addendum, 

Plaintiffs Memorandum in Support of Arbitration page48). The Arbitration 

confirmation hearing, dated February 1, 2005, focused the above mentioned contract 

or agreement, as Judge Maetani wouldn't even look at the Arbitration Award until 

he had established whether or not there was an agreement between the parties. A 30 

day continuance was granted for Smith to furnish a written agreement. (See 

Addendum, Court Minutes, 2/1/2005 36). Upon failure to comply with the Court's 

demand for documentation, Smith, who in this case, has always represented Neff in 

court, filed a Motion to Dismiss the Confirmation of Arbitration on February 16, 

2005 (see Addendum, Plaintiffs Motion to Dismiss Confirmation of Arbitration 

51). The next day, February 17, 2005, Neff, the Senior Attorney, filed a Motion to 

Dismiss Plaintiffs Complaint (see Addendum, Plaintiffs Motion to Dismiss 

Complaint page 50). Orders were provided "without prejudice" for the Judge to 
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sign on for both Motions. The Orders were signed. While no formal complaint had 

been filed against Defendant at this time, the language of the court was so clear that 

Plaintiff's attorneys filed the Motion to Dismiss the Complaint. 

Defendant still wanting an order to vacate the Arbitration Award and change 

the orders to "with prejudice" as promised, requested to submit for decision. 

Defendant argued that if the order was without prejudice then they would continue 

to harass him when they have failed to produce an agreement through several 

proceedings already. Another hearing was scheduled for March 23, 2005 in 

Defendant secured a change of Order to "with prejudice" on the confirmation of the 

Arbitration but Smith prevailed upon the Court to leave the ruling "without 

prejudice" on the Complaint. As Defendant left the court, Plaintiffs server was 

there and served Defendant with a complaint. 

This is the final complaint upon which Plaintiff now seeks an appeal. The 

complaint filed stated that a true and correct copy of the agreement was attached as 

Exhibit "A". (See Addendum, Complaint and Complaint Exhibit "A" pages 43).It 

was the same boilerplate informational piece that had been used in all the previous 

proceedings. The hearing was scheduled for May 27, 2005. Defendant filed a 

Motion to Dismiss on the grounds that the evidence had already been ruled as 

inadmissible in the previous hearings. Smith filed a Motion for Summary Judgment 

on May 9, 2005. (See Addendum, Plaintiffs Motion for Summary Judgment page 

52). Defendant filed an additional Motion to Deny Summary Judgment. The 
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hearing was short, repetitive of his rulings in the other hearings with a lot of council 

on how Smith could file before other judges, appeal, file quantum merit, and so on, 

but in his court, he needed to see the document. 

This history is what Smith doesn't want the Appeals Court to look at because 

he wants you to believe that this was a one time shot, a hearing where out of the 

blue the Judge made an error in acting too hastily. It couldn't be farther from the 

truth. He doesn't want you to know that for over a year now, he has decisions 

delayed to provide any evidence, and could not. He doesn't want the Court to see 

that he has been ruled against repeatedly for the same reason, failure to render 

evidence. This decision was the product of more than a year of deliberation. 

Defendant holds that it is commonly known that a study is often done to discern the 

intent of the law or ruling so that they can be properly applied to a situation. It 

would only be fair to do so in this case as Smith is trying to distort the reasons 

behind Judge Maetani's ruling. 

Appellee finds it worthy to note that Smith has submitted a copy of the Order 

to Dismiss (available in both Appellant's Brief and Docketing Statement). Smith 

has submitted the Dismissal Order; Smith has submitted Defendant's Motion to 

Dismiss Case #050101404; Smith has also submitted Plaintiffs Summons and 

Return of Service ( all available in Appellant's Docketing Statement). However, 

Smith wants this Court to render an Appeal without ever seeing the very document 

upon which Judge Maetani made his decision. Smith has omitted the Plaintiffs 
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Complaint and Exhibit "A" wherein Smith claimed that there was an agreement and 

a true and correct copy was attached (See Addendum, Plaintiffs Complaint 40; and 

Addendum, Plaintiffs Complaint Exhibit "A" page 43). This is why the case was 

dismissed. 

Even if Plaintiff was to be granted this appeal and continued persecution and 

prosecution against Defendant, in the end he would not produce any more evidence 

than he has already, which so far has only consisted of falsified affidavits (see 

Addendum, Affidavits pages 30-32). All he needed to do for over a year was to 

show the contract. Smith has had extensive time, and time enough already, and has 

not been able to produce evidence, because it doesn't exist. Defendant has been 

asking for it since 2003 when he filed the dispute. What a miscarriage of justice it is 

to allow this to continue in the plain face of a lack of evidence. If the Appellate 

Court wants to test it for itself, please, allow Plaintiff an additional 30 days to 

provide the contract that is in question. If he gets a signed agreement, he gets the 

appeal, if not it ends here. You will see, it will never appear, it doesn't exist. Smith 

testified, in court, during the hearing and in other hearings, that they are thrown 

away (see Appellant's Brief, Transcript page 6, lines 2-14; page 8, lines 2-8; also 

see Appellant's Docketing Statement, Defendant's Motion to Dismiss #4) and Judge 

Maetani believed him or accepted that excuse. We all know that nobody would 

throw away the only document that would prove that they are the only holder in due 

course of a debt. We also know that these agreements are sold many times between 
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banks as evidenced by an allonge attached to the back of the original contract. 

Possession is the only way to prove the true holder of any note. 

SUMMARRY OF ARGUMENTS 

There was no reversible error in Judge Maetani's decision to grant 

Defendant's Motion to Dismiss, Plaintiffs Motion for Summary Judgment, and 

Defendant's Motion to Deny Plaintiffs Motion for Summary Judgment. Judge 

Maetani has gone to great lengths at Defendant's expense, to provide Smith the 

opportunity to submit evidence to support his claims. Case after case has been 

brought against the Defendant that have all ended in the same conclusion, dismissal 

for lack of evidence, this time, finally, with prejudice. Smith has admitted in open 

Court that there is no evidence in existence. Who needs any more proof than that? 

Defendant submits that there is evidence but that Plaintiff will never surrender it 

because it would incriminate the Plaintiff and prove the fraud that Defendant 

originally disputed. 

Plaintiff should not be granted the opportunity to exploit Defendant with 

discovery for the purpose of creating "other contract theories." The Complaint set 

forth Plaintiffs Claims, which have been invalidated by Smith's own testimony and 

his attachment to the pleading. There are no "other contract theories" stated in the 

Complaint. Discovery is not intended for making up new things to introduce new 

claims. Discovery is for the obtaining of evidence to reinforce the claims already 

made. If Plaintiff doesn't have evidence to support his claims by now, he never 
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will. Discovery would only serve the Defendant as he requests the same evidence 

that he has previously requested, and failure of the Plaintiff to supply the agreement 

would turn into deemed admissions against the Plaintiff. In the end we would have 

no more than what we have now at the cost of more time and money. 

The complaint, to quote Smith's Argument, page 5, "[a] pleading which sets 

forth a claim for relief,...shall contain (1) a short and plain statement of the claim 

showing that the pleader is entitled to relief..." (Rule 8 of the Utah Rule of Civil 

Procedure). (See Appellant's Brief, page 5). The plain statement of Claim doesn't 

include exploring "other theories." One of the Complaint's basic elements 

constituting Plaintiffs case is that Smith made a statement, under penalty of perjury, 

that a true and correct copy of the agreement was attached. It wasn't so. He has 

suffered no consequence for perjury. In Court, under penalty of perjury he testified 

that no agreement is available and now wants to be able to continue additional 

proceedings against Defendant because he claims it was reversible error for Judge 

Maetani to believe his sworn testimony and lack of submitted evidence. 

ARGUMENT 

Smith states that, "The only issue on appeal is whether it [was] reversible 

error for Trial Court to grant Defendant Appellee's Motion to Dismiss based on 

Plaintiff Plaintiffs admission that the "credit card agreement" was likely 

unavailable when the stated cause of action was based on the "credit card 
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agreement." (See Appellant's Brief page 3). Only one thing is actually correct in 

that statement. The issue on appeal is whether the decision of Judge Maetani was 

reversible error. The falsities presented in that statement are: 

First, it was not only the Defendant's Motion to Dismiss being acted upon. 

The decision also came as a result of Plaintiff s Motion for Summary Judgment (see 

Addendum, Plaintiffs Motion for Summary Judgment page 52), and Defendant's 

Motion to Deny Plaintiffs Summary Judgment. Smith had asked for a ruling 

through Summary Judgment. 

Second, Smith claims that the decision was made on a decision based on 

"Plaintiff Appellant's admission..." There have been no statements from the 

Plaintiff Appellant to that effect or any at all. The admission was made by counsel 

for Plaintiff, none other than Smith, himself, in court, in two different hearings (see 

Appellant's Brief, Transcript page 6; and Appellant's Docketing Statement, 

Defendant's Motion to Dismiss #4). Over the course of Plaintiffs actions against 

Defendant, Smith has submitted two different Affidavits (see Addendum, Affidavits 

pages 30-32). Each claimed to have knowledge of Plaintiffs documents. Each 

invalidated themselves with the false claim that there were no disputes. Not one 

claimed that there was a signed agreement in their possession. One Affidavit, 

submitted with Plaintiffs Motion for Summary Judgment obviously written by 

Smith, claimed that attached Exhibit "A" was a true and correct copy of the 
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agreement just as it was written in the Complaint. (See Addendum, Affidavit 

Canapp page 30). 

Third, the phrase that, "... is likely unavailable," is false and meant to deceive 

the Court. Smith uses this phrase in his "Issues Presented for Review" (see 

Appellant's Brief, page 3) and again in his "Statement of the Case, Factual 

Summary" (see Appellant's Brief, page 4). The phrase has never actually been said. 

A review of the transcript pages that Smith gives for reference (pages 6,7 in his 

submission, see Appellant's Brief, transcript, pages 6, 7) even shows that there was 

no such sentiment expressed. Smith had told the Court various times that MBNA 

doesn't keep the records, period. Smith makes up the "likely unavailable" phrase 

for the Appellate Court, it was never used in the District Court, and is not 

representative of the sentiment given in Court. Smith uses it here to deceive the 

Appeals Court to thinking that the documents might be available if he was granted 

more time through appeal. 

The statement that was actually made was an affirmative confirmation. 

"Their applications. Unfortunately, yes, your honor," given when Judge Maetani 

made reference to statements made by Smith in previous hearings. Maetani said, "I 

am going to dismiss this because, you know, if you, if you refer to a paragraph and 

say here is the, the agreement, you know, and then, and then if it's like I said. The 

fact that the, I have to take judicial notice of this I suppose from the last time is you 

said they, for some reason, MBNA throws their records out, they don't keep their 
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signed agreements." (See Appellant's Brief, Transcript, page 6, lines 2-10). Smith 

positively confirmed the Judge's recollection of statements made in earlier hearings 

by Smith to the fact that MBNA throws out there signed applications. What was 

actually said in the previous hearing was that the Judge wanted to see the actual 

signed agreement and an affidavit attesting that it was signed. Smith answered: 

Smith: Well I, I, I can tell you know, your Honor, that my client will probably will not be able to provide, 

um, the original signed agreement because the way their process works, he does not actually sign the apphcation with 

the terms, well he signs the apphcation which references the terms and conditions. 

Judge: Well yah, where is that signed application? 

Smith: Well I might be able to obtain that, I might not. 

Judge: Well if you don't, then I'll kick this case out. 

Smith: Okay. 

Judge: I'm telling them I want to see it right now, and that with in addition with their affidavit. Okay. 

Judge: Well I want to see that... if there is no written instrument with his signature on it...I'll just dismiss the 

case . Because I want to see, there's got to be an agreement. 

Smith: Is, is an affidavit evidence sufficient? 

Judge: No, there's got to be a signed agreement. 

Smith: Okay. 

Judge: ...They got to show proof that I signed some kind of agreement. 

Smith: Written statements aren't, are sufficient? 

Judge: No, I want-

Smith: Okay. 

Judge: —to see the written instrument. 

Smith, okay. (See Appellant's Docketing Statement, Defendant's Motion to 

Dismiss #4). 

Additionally, Smith's "Factual Summary" (see Appellant's Brief, page 4) 

reads like some dime novel with all the fictional story about "counsel responded that 

he had been informed by his client that the Credit Card Agreement bearing 

Defendant Defendant's signature was most likely unavailable. (May 27, 2005 
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Hearing Transcript, Pages 6, 7)." (See Appellant's Brief, Transcript, pages 6, 7) 

Does he really believe that the Appellate Court is going to believe every piece of 

fiction he can conjure up? Does he believe the Court isn't going to go back and read 

those references and see that there is no such representation on the pages he 

references? 

There is not even enough truth in Smith's only argument really to merit this 

appeal. The statement that the Complaint was based on a "credit card agreement," is 

not entirely correct. The Complaint, item 3 actually states, "Defendant entered into 

a Credit Agreement with the Plaintiff. A true and correct copy of this Credit 

Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit "A"." (See Addendum, Plaintiffs 

Complaint, page #3). The Complaint reads a "Credit Agreement" not a "credit card 

agreement" as stated in Smith's arguments. As has already been discussed in great 

detail, the attached "true and correct copy" is a fraud. The only element of truth has 

also been discussed in detail that the issue of the appeal is whether it is reversible 

error to have made the decision. True only in that it is the issue of the Appeal, not 

that there was any reversible error made in the decision. 

As this is a frivolous appeal, Smith has grasped at the only hope he had to 

preserve a part of his livelihood, how much a part of it we don't know. To do so he 

had to attempt to make this Court believe that the decision was premature. The 

Motion for Summary Judgment, was discussed earlier, that Smith has tried to hide 

from the Appeals Court (see Addendum, Plaintiffs Motion for Summary Judgment, 
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page 52). This was the document that Smith attached the fraudulent Affidavit from 

Gregory Canapp (see Addendum, Affidavit of Canapp, page 30). In Smith's 

accompanying Memorandum (see Addendum, Plaintiffs Summary Judgement 

Memorandum, page 54), Smith makes several false statements, one being that there 

was no dispute on record. In the "Points and Authorities" Smith claims that there 

exist no genuine issue of material fact and that Plaintiff is entitled to judgment as a 

matter of law. So, going into the hearing Smith says there are no genuine issues and 

he is entitled to judgment by law, now he wants this Court to believe that Maetani 

was premature in giving a ruling. 

One last item, even there are more. Defendant also feels that the most casual 

observer could see beyond what Smith is trying to do here. Smith claims that the 

Court did not evaluate facts assuming all allegations in the complaint to be valid -

well who in their right mind would or could. You can't throw a lie in the Judge's 

face and expect him to accept it, assuming it to be valid. Smith was the one who 

presented a fraud as a "true and correct copy of the agreement," perjured himself to 

its authenticity. Smith also changes his tune here in the Plaintiffs Brief. 

Previously, we read from the transcript how he positively and definitely confirmed 

with the Judge that there was no agreement, with the words, "Unfortunately, yes, 

your Honor." Then in Plaintiffs Brief he used the phrases, "was unlikely 

available," and "was most likely unavailable." Now, before concluding his Brief, on 

page 7 (see Appellant's Brief, page 7), he states, 
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"In this case, the District Court did not evaluate the Motion to Dismiss assuming all 

allegations in the complaint to be valid, then determine whether a recover was possible under 

those facts. Instead, the District Court focused solely on the allegation in the complaint that an 

agreement existed, and made a factual determination that no agreement existed because there may 

be no signed agreement. Therefore, the District Court misapplied the standard of review, and 

committed reversible error." 

Every one of these statements by Smith are so full of holes that this document 

could go on without end. For the sake of brevity, let me point out the change 

mentioned above. Now Smith uses the phrase, "because there may be no signed 

agreement." He already testified right before the decision was rendered, that there is 

no agreement, that they don't keep agreements. Now he tries to make this Court 

believe that records might exist. The assumption of validity cannot be held when 

you offer as a "true and correct copy" a document that was already ruled as 

inadmissible as evidence. Smith says that the Court erred in focusing on whether an 

agreement existed. All allegations in the Complaint were based on the fact that 

there was an agreement. If there is no agreement there can be no complaint based 

on a breech of the agreement. Without the contract there can be not breech thereof. 

In his Factual Summary Smith states, "Plaintiff...filed a complaint...alleging 

that an agreement existed between...which the Defendant...and failed to make the 

required payments under the agreement. (See Appellant's Brief, page 3). How can 

you take the agreement out of that statement and hope to have a case. But that is 

exactly the contradiction he puts before this Court by saying that the Court erred by 

focusing on the agreement's existence. One gets the impression that it is okay to 
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make a claim for relief upon an agreement that someone has breeched, but that you 

don't need to prove that an agreement really existed. 

Smith condemns a factual determination being made that there is no 

agreement when he provided all the evidence to make that determination. Smith 

perjured himself by representing the attachment as a "true and correct copy." Smith 

attached the so called document when the Judge had told him repeatedly that he 

needed to have a document with a signature. Smith was the only one who told the 

Judge flat out that there was no agreement, that MBNA doesn't keep the 

agreements. There has been no affidavits from MBNA saying they throw out their 

agreements. It was Smith who said that his firm has had a series of cases with no 

agreements. Smith was the one who requested the original dismissal because he 

promised the judge that he would, if he couldn't obtain an agreement within two 

weeks. This goes on and on because these cases against the Defendant have gone on 

and on. Please see that an end comes to it. 

CONCLUSION 

Mr. Smith is perpetrating a fraud on this Court and Defendant. He has 

violated so many rules in making this appeal. His Docketing Statement was beyond 

the time frame and the law reads no option for late acceptance as was allowed on 

that issue. It was reversible error for this Court to have granted an extension on the 

Docketing Statement. Rule 9(a) of Utah Rules of Appellate Procedures states, 
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"Time for filing. Within 21 days after notice of appeal..." Rule 9(g) states, 

"Consequences of failure to comply. Docketing statements which fail to comply 

with this rule will not be accepted...(bold added for emphasis)" There is no legal 

provision for an extension on the docketing statement. He should have never been 

able to proceed, and Defendant's Motion to Dismiss should have been granted. 

Defendant should not have been required to submit this Brief. But such as it is, 

Defendant has shown that Smith has perjured himself, that he is playing the 

Appellate Court, using deceptive tactics to provide false information in his Court 

Documents, has submitted falsified affidavits, and is in multiple violations of the 

FDCPA. Appellant has demonstrated almost every statement Smith has made to be 

false, therefore, his conclusions in asking for an Appeal are also false. 

Smith tries to make it seem that Judge Maetani"s decision is the improper 

result of a Motion to Dismiss. The Motion to Dismiss may have been what got us 

into the hearing but then Smith filed for Summary Judgment. But the real reason, as 

the record shows from the very beginning of the hearing (see Appellant's Brief, 

Transcript, page 6, lines 2-8), it was dismissed because in the Complaint, Smith 

made reference to a paragraph and said here is the agreement and, taking judicial 

notice from the previous hearing that Smith had said that they throw their records 

out. 

Judge Maetani was correct in his decision to Dismiss the Case on the grounds 

that fraudulent evidence was submitted as "true and correct copies" and the 
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testimony of Mr. Smith that there is no agreement from which Plaintiff can base any 

claim for relief or breech thereof. For these and all other reasons stated herein, 

Defendant respectfully requests this Court to affirm Judge Maetani's decision 

dismissing Plaintiff's claim with prejudice. 

DATED: February 23,2006 

Michael W. Goodman 
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Michael W. Goodman 
550 E. 1100 N. (formerly 220 E. Salem Canal Rd.) 
Salem, UT 84653 
801-423-2617 

IN THE UTAH COURT OF APPEALS 

MBNA AMERICA BANK, N. A., 

Appellant (Plaintiff) 

vs. 

MICHAEL W GOODMAN 
Appellee (Defendant). 

AMENDED ITEMIZED AND VERIFIED 
BILL OF COSTS 

Trial Court No. 050101404 

Appellate Court Case No. 20050523 

AMENDED ITEMIZED AND VERIFIED BILL OF COSTS 

Now comes Appellee and Defendant, Michael W. Goodman, hereby respectfully 

submits this Itemized and Verified Bill of Costs pursuant to Rules 33 and 34 of the Utah 

Rules of Appellate Procedure. 

Number of pages in Documents required of Appellee Defendant: 

1. Appellee's Motion to Dismiss and Affirm Judgment 4 pages 

2. Appellee's Memorandum of Points and Authorities 12 pages 

3. Appellee's Certificate of Service 1 page 

4. Appellee's Itemized and Verified Bill of Costs 2 pages 

5. Appellee's Certificate of Service 1 page 

6. Appellee's Motion to Dismiss and Affirm Judgment 7 pages 

7. Appellee's Affidavit 2 pages 

8. Appellee's Itemized and Verified Bill of Costs 2 pages 
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9. Appellee's Certificate of Service 1 page 

10. Appellee's Request for Extension to File Brief 2 pages 

11. Appellee's 2nd Request for Extension to File Brief 2 pages 

Total number of pages prior to Brief 32 

Number of copies required of Appellee Defendant: 

Number of copies to the Court 5 

Number of copies to Appellant Plaintif 2 

Number of copies to Appellee Defendant 1 

Total number of Copies 8 

Total pages before Brief: 

Eight (8) copies times thirty six (36) pages equals 288 

Total Pages of Appellee's Brief, including Addendum, Itemized Bill of Costs.. 58 

Number of copies required of Appellee Defendant: 

Number of copies to the Court 8 

Number of copies to Appellant Plaintif 2 

Number of copies to Appellee Defendant 1 

Total number of Copies 11 

Eleven (11) copies times fifty eight (58) pages equals 638 
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Appellee's total number of pages before Brief 288 

Appellee's total number of pages in Brief 638 

Appellee's total number of copies 926 

Times $3.00 per page (Rule 34) =$2778.00 

Times 2 (Double costs (Rule 33) X 2 

Total award to Appellee $ 5,556.00 

Plus postage 

Wherefore, pursuant to Rules 33 and 34 of the Utah Rules of Appellate Procedure, 

Appellee Defendant request an award for damages of $5,490.00 in costs, plus just 

damages as the court may determine for this frivolous appeal and the injustice imposed 

on Appellee Defendant by the Appellant Plaintiff. 

Respectfully submitted this 23rd day of February, 2005. 

Michael W. Goodnrrc 
550 E. 1100 N. 
Salem, UT 84653 
423-2617 
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R. Bradley Neff-5325 
Tefton J. Smith-A10083 
Attorneys for Plaintiff 
9730 South 700 East, Suite 100 
P.O.Box 1128 
Sandy, UT 84091-1128 
Telephone: (801) 571-5151 
Toll Free: (888) 599-NEFF (6333) 

IN THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR UTAH COUNTY 

AMERICAN FORK DEPARTMENT, STATE OF UTAH 

MBNA AMERICA BANK, N.A., 

Plaintiff, 

-vs-

MICHAEL W GOODMAN, 

Defendant. 

AFFIDAVIT OF 

Grfjnr«h Canafp 

Civil No. 050101404 

STATE OF 1*1 W O T ) 

:ss. 
COUNTY OF PpiACC Georges ) 

The undersigned, Grf4o/Vh ( JtflQpp , being first duly sworn deposes and says: 

1. Affiant is Custodian of Records for the Plaintiff in the above-entitled action. 

2. By virtue of my position with Plaintiff I have personal knowledge of Plaintiffs 

procedures and operations including data storage, computer systems, statement 

generation and account management. I also have personal knowledge and access 

to all relevant financial information and documents regarding the Defendant's 

account with Plaintiff. The documents attached to this affidavit were kept in the 

course of regularly conducted business activity and is the regular practice of 

Plaintiff to create such documents. 
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3. Defendant entered into a credit card agreement causing Plaintiff to open the credit 

card account. Plaintiff sent a document titled "Account Agreement" along with 

the credit card. A true and correct copy of the "Account Agreement" is attached 

as Exhibit "A". 

4. According to paragraph 3 of the Account Agreement, use of the card constitutes 

agreement to the terms contained therein. 

5. The section of the Account Agreement entitled "Repayment" states "[y]ou 

promise to pay us the amounts of all credit you obtain; this includes all advances, 

any fees, charges, and insurance premiums we charge against you account; and 

Finance Charges." 

6. Defendant did thereafter use or authorize the use of the credit card to obtain loans 

from Plaintiff for the purpose of obtaining goods, services or cash advances. 

7. Plaintiff sent periodic written statements to Defendant which reveal each 

transaction, including purchases or cash advances, finance charges, late charges, 

and payments made. True and correct copies of several such statements are 

attached as Exhibit "B". The statements in Exhibit "B" were compiled from 

computer records maintained by the Plaintiff. Computer screen shots from the 

account dated November 25, 2003 are attached as Exhibit "C" and demonstrate 

Plaintiff processing two payments on the account. 

8. Plaintiff has not received any notice within sixty (60) days of sending the 

statements that any charge was disputed or than any payment made was not 

applied or was not correctly applied. 

9. Demand has been made to Defendant for payment on the balance owing to 

Plaintiff, and such demand was made more than thirty (30) days prior to making 

this affidavit, and Plaintiff has, accelerated the entire balance as due. 
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AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF JUDGMENT 

Account Holder: MICHAEL W GOODMAN Account Number; 74998538825111 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority personalty appeared and personally known by me, this day, and who after be 
duly sworn deposed and says as follows: 

1. I am a competent person over eighteen years of age. I am an employee of: 
(hereinafter "creditor") and an authorized agent for creditor 
with respect to its credit accounts. 

MBNA AMERICA BANK, N.A. 
655 PAPER MILL ROAD 
MAIL STOP 1411 
WILMINGTON DB 19884-1411 

2. I he scope of my job responsibilities includes the performance of collection and recovery services. In the performar 
of my duties for creditor, f am familiar with the manner and method by which creditor creates and maintains its norn 

business books and records, including computer records of its credit accounts. 

3. Based upon my personal knowledge of creditor's business records and practices for servicing of its credit accoun 
the contents of this Affidavit are true and correct. If called upon and sworn to testify hereto I could and would so competen 
testify thereto. 

4. Jn the ordmary course of business, creditor opens credit accounts for its customers. 

5. In addition to the foregoing, creditor maintains, as a regular practice of its business, computer records of activity i 
rts credit accounts, including purchases made, payments received, amounts owing on such accounts, credits and offsets. It 
the regular practice of creditor's business that entries may be made in such computer records only by individuals havii 
personal knowledge (from examining account documentation) of the information reflected therein and that such entries ma< 
by at or near the time the events reflected in them occurred. It is also the regular practice of creditor's business to sei 
monthly statements to the accountholders reflecting the purchases made, payments received and amounts owing on su< 
accounts. 

fcL l he just and true balance due and owing to creditor by the accountholder(s) on Account number 
74998538825171 as of the date hereof is $ 1 ee 11.32 together with interest and other applicable costs. 

7. Demand for payment of the just amount has been made more than (30) days prior hereto and payment for the 
amount owing has not been tendered. There is no record of any legitimate dispute by the accountholder. 

8. All documents attached hereto are certified to be correct originals or true and correct copies of the originals, being 
reproductions from the records or being evidence to establish the contents of a lost or destroyed document or computer 
transactional records. I declare under the penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. 

f^xF^/ 
Date Signature *%» 3ZL 

BRUCE R. BREOtCKAS OR 

Printed Name 

ASSISTANT VICE PRESIDENT 

Title 

The foregoing affidavit sworn to and subscribed before me this 

My commission expires: E X p j r e s Q/yQj 
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R. Bradley Neff 
Teflon J, Smith 

Michael W Goodman 
220 E Salem Canal Rd 
Salem, Utah 84653-9533 

Re: MICHAEL W GOOH 
Our File Number: O^2O$0-i 
Creditor File Numb© 

Dear Mr. Goodman: 

Law Office of 
R. BRADLEY NEFF, P.C 
9730 South 700 East, Suite 100 

P.O. Box 1128 
Sandy, Utah 84091-1128 

Telephone (801) 571-5151 Facsimile (801) 57^5437/ 
Toll Free: (888) 599-NEFF (6333) 

September 14,2004 

-NA AMERICA BANK, N.A. 

This office represents the above referenced creditor with respect to your outstanding 
obligation. Your account with MBNA AMERICA BANK, N.A. is in default. The principal 
balance is $16,611.32, and the accrued unpaid interest is $589.78 as of the date of this letter. The 
total amount owing is $17,201.10. 

On behalf of our firm and our client, we are providing the following notice: 
Pursuant to 15 U.S.C 1692g, the obligation identified above will be assumed to be valid unless, 
within thirty (30) days after receipt of this notice, you dispute the validity of the debt or any 
portion thereof. If you notify this office in writing within thirty (30) days after receipt of this 
notice that you dispute the debt, or any portion thereof, we will obtain verification of the debt or 
a copy of a judgment against you, and we will mail a copy of such verification or judgment to 
you. Also, if you make a written request within the thirty (30) day period, we will provide you 
with the name and address of the original creditor, if different from the current creditor. 

Any comxnuhication about this aceoufitTsto tein^^ 
communication to collect a debt. Any information you supply to us will be used to collect 
that debt 

Very truly yours, 

JBYNEFF,P.C 

R. BradH 
TeftonJ. Smith 

04-G2080-0/ALH 
VAL 
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Wlichael W. Goodman 
220 E. Salem Canal Rd 
Salem, UT 84653 

R, Bradley Neff, P.a 
9730 a 700 E. Ste. 100 
P.O. Box 1128 
Sandy, UT 84091-1128 

September 28, 2004 

CONDITIONAL ACCEPTANCE OFFER 

Re: File Number 04-02080-0 
Creditor File Number 74998528825171 

To Mr. R. Bradley Neff: 

I am in receipt of your offer (original attached). Even though the payment you 
requested is not enclosed, this is not a refusal to pay or a dishonor of your 
presentment. In fact I hereby agree to accept your offer and settle this matter upon 
the condition that you provide certain necessary information not previously included. 

You are claiming to be a creditor or that you somehow represent one and are 
identifying me as a debtor. Since I am not in possession of any information or 
document that verifies any obligation to MBNA or your office, I'm sure you can 
understand that an adequate assurance on my part that such a relationship actually 
exists is a reasonable expectation in order for me to accept your offer. 

I may have tendered payments to you or some other alleged creditor associated with 
this account without objection in the past. However, information has recently come 
into my possession that has created reasonable grounds for insecurity on my part. 

Be advised that I am not requesting a "verification" that you have my mailing address 
correct or a computerized printout showing a balance due or any other such non-
competent evidence. Black's Law Dictionary defines verification as an attestation 
under oath or witnessed by a notary (affidavit) from a competent witness with 
firsthand knowledge of the issues and facts in question. 

The conditions of my acceptance are therefore that you provide me with the 
following verification and assurance pursuant to the requirements of the Fair Debt 
Collection Practices Act and/or UCC § 2-609. 

1) A certified copy of any implied or alleged agreement bearing my signature 
between myself and MBNA or your office. 

2) An affidavit signed by an officer of the alleged creditor under penalty of perjury: 
a) verifying that the original of the above agreement is in the possession of 
MBNA in its original form without alterations, endorsements or unapproved 
markings. 
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b) stating that the general ledger accounting records of MBNA reflect that any 
monies used to fund any alleged transactions for the account referenced above 
were provided from its assets in existence and on deposit with MBNA before the 
execution of the alleged agreement took place thereby posing a risk of loss of 
consideration and creating a bona fide loan transaction. 
c) verifying that the alleged agreement was not endorsed payable to MBNA or 
attached to an allonge and/or used as an accounts receivable asset or a deposit 
in any form to fund the above referenced account or any other account. Such a 
transaction would evidence fraudulent inducement and constitute fraudulent 
conversion of an asset not belonging to MBNA, 

Please note again that providing unsigned, non-affidavit or even signed affidavit 
copies of billings statements, computer printouts, etc., constitutes neither verification 
nor validation in this incidence (Black's Law Dictionary), 

Receipt of the requested evidence will enable me to determine whether or not I am 
obligated to accept your offer and whether or not MBNA ist in fact, the present 
holder of the alleged instrument. Pursuant to UCC § 2-609 (1 ),(4) MBNA is under a 
duty to perform upon debtor's demand for adequate assurance of due performance 
since a reasonable grounds for insecurity has arisen. 

If I do not receive your signed response providing the requested information within 20 
days from the date of this letter, I will assume that you have withdrawn your offer and 
that no obligation exists. Further your silence will express a waiver of your rights and 
pursuant to UCC § 2-609 (4), will constitute a repudiation of any real contract should 
one actually exist. Your failure to provide the demanded verification and/or adequate 
assurance of due performance will also constitute your agreement to enter into binding 
arbitration upon my demand and in a licensed, neutral, unbiased forum of my 
choosing in lieu of any other agreements which may exist. 

CEASE AND DESIST 

This communications also constitutes my demand that you cease all future contact 
by telephone and limit any correspondence to written as is provided for under the 
Fair Debt Collection Practices Act and the Federal Do Not Call legislation. I reserve 
the right to record any future telephone calls and use this notice and such recordings 
as evidence to seek a remedy to any violations in a court of competent jurisdiction. 

Sincerely with all rights reserved, 

Michael W. Goodmarr^ 
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4TH DISTRICT CT AMERICAN FORK COURT 
UTAH COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH 

MBNA AMERICA BANK, : MINUTES 
Plaintiff, : ORAL ARGUMENT 

vs. : Case No: 040103444 DC 

MICHAEL W GOODMAN, : Judge: HOWARD H. MAETANI 
Defendant. : Date: February 1, 2 005 

Clerk: karrent 

PRESENT 

Defendant(s): MICHAEL W GOODMAN 
Plaintiff's Attorney(s): TEFTON J SMITH 
Audio 
Tape Number: 0504 Tape Count: 1.30.21 

HEARING 

TAPE: 0504 COUNT: 1.30.21 
This is the time set for oral argument. All parties present. 

Both sides presented arguments. Oral argument continued to March 
1, ?005 at 11:00 a.m. If there is no written agreement provided by 
plaintiff case will be dismissed. 

LAW AND MOTION is scheduled. 
Date: 03/01/2005 
Time: 11:00 a.m. 
Location: Courtrm 1, 3rd Floor 

Fourth District Court 
75 East 80 North 
American Fork, UT 84003-0986 

Before Judge: HOWARD H. MAETANI 
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Michael W. Goodman 
220 E. Salem Canal Rd 
Salem, UT 84653 

Wolpoff & Abramson. L L P 
Two Irvington Centre 
702 King Farm BL 
Rockvilfe, MD 20850-5775 

November 24, 2003 

Re: FDCPA and FCBA violations 

Greetings: 

1 have made many requests that your client or you, either substantiate your claim by 
establishing that you lent me money, or return the amount of money that was originated when my 
account was opened. To wit* 

1. Notice of Final Payment, mailed 8/12/03 (thank you for acceptance) 

2. A Request for Validation, mailed Priority mail on 8/12/03 and receipt recorded on 8/14/03 

3. A notice of Dispute, mailed on 8/14/03 

4. A second notice of Dispute, mailed on 8/22/03 

5 A Notice of Fraud, mailed on 8/28/03 and 

6. Another notice of dispute mailed on 10/16/03 to you, Wolpoff & Abramson. 

Enough time has passed to allow you to comply but you have failed to answer. It is 
apparent that you have no claim and that you have no records or evidence to support any claims 
against me. You have not provided me with any evidence to establish that I owe you any money. 

The information that you were legally requested to furnish included, among others: 

"This Notice is made pursuant to 15 USC § 1666(a) and 12 CFR 226.13(a), of which the latter 
states, in part, that the term "billing error" includes: 

"(4) A reflection on a periodic statement of the creditor's failure to credit properly a 
payment or other credit issued to the consumers accountn 

"(5) A reflection on a periodic statement of a computational or similar error of an 
accounting nature that is made by the creditor." 
tt(6) A reflection on a periodic statement of an extension of credit for which the consumer 
requests additional clarification, including documentation evidence." (Emphasis added.) 
To refute the allegations made herein, you must produce an agreement disclosing the 

following five (5) elements* 

1. That the original lender would not be lending any of its own assets, 

2. That the original lender would be using the consumer's note(s) as assets and value to fund the 
loan or extension of credit to pay for charges to the account; 

3. That the consumer is prohibited from repaying the party that funds the loan or extension of 
credit under GAAP; 

c 
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4. That the original lender would be risking nothing of their own, but rather accepting consumers 
note(s) like banks accept money, and using said note(s) to pay for charges to the account, and 
additionally, would be requiring payment of so called principal and interest; and 

5. That you do not follow GAAP. 

Failure to produce an agreement with the above terms, means that the terms were never 
disclosed. Further, the effect thereof was not apparent in the alleged statement(s) of the account, 
wherefore the billing error should be corrected and the account credited accordingly. 

A) A certified front and back copy of the alleged original agreement, in full (full and complete 
disclosure); 

B) A certified front and back copy of all documents and records, including but not limited to any 
and all Promissory Notes, money equivalents or similar instruments, identified as or evidencing 
assets provided by and/or signed by the consumer; 

C) An identification of the source of the funds used to fund the charges, including account 
name(s), number(s), and amount(s); 

D) The name and address of the Custodian(s) of Records of all relevant documents and 
accounts; 

E) A copy of your most recent CPA auditor's report; 

F) The name and address of your CPA auditor and chief legal counsel; and 

G) A statement of the total amount of all payments made by the consumer/1 

You were notified that, if you disagreed with the assertions herein, you were permitted to do one 
of the following: 

"L Mail or deliver to the consumer an explanation that sets forth the reasons for the creditor's 
belief that the billing error alleged by the consumer is incorrect in whole or in part; 

2. Furnish copies of documentary evidence of the consumer's indebtedness, if the consumer so 
requests; and 

3. If a different billing error occurred, correct the billing error and credit the consumer's account 
with any disputed amount and related finance or other charges, as applicable. 

"If you fail, neglect, or refuse to acknowledge this notice within thirty (30) days, or make 
appropriate corrections or send a written explanation within ninety (30) days, as prescribed by the 
Fair Credit Billing Act, I may elect to file a complaint with the FTC and the Attorney General in my 
home state (where you conduct business) and/or seek other legal recourse/" 

Both you and your client have failed to acknowledge these notices within the 30 allowed by 
law. Your client is beyond the 90 days they would have had if they had responded timely. Not 
only have you failed to furnish the information as requested by law, but I have been harassed by 
you m violation of the FDCPA which states that the debt collector shall not communicate further 
with the consumer, except for certain notifications, after having been notified in writing to cease 
communication. Since that notice was sent to MBNA on 8/12/03, it has been violated a total of 
ten times, Including your last attempt to collect by means of settlement. Each of these provisions, 
as well as all the other violations, being punishable by a maximum $1,000.00, puts you potentially 
liable, at this point, for considerable damages. 

Your failure to respond in a timely manner is therefore deemed as an 
admission that you are not able to support your claim of debt against me. Please be advised that 
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should you initiate a lawsuit against me without having proof that I owe you anything at a!!, i now 
have evidence that you are advancing a frivolous lawsuit. 

Your frivolous lawsuit may subject you to sanctions by the court, including costs, fees, and 
penalties. I urge you to carefully consider your next course of action-
Best regards, 

Michael W. Goodman 
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R. Bradley Neff-5325 
Tetton J. Smith-10083 
Attorneys for Plaintiff 
9730 South 700 East, Suite 100 
P.O. Box 1128 
Sandy. UT 84091-1128 
Telephone: (801)571-5151 
Toll Free: (888) 599-NEFF (6333) 

IN THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR UTAH COUNTY 

AMERICAN FORK DEPARTMENT, STATE OF UTAH 

MBNA AMERICA BANK, N.A., 

Plaintiff 

-vs-

MICHAEL W GOODMAN, 

Defendant. 

C O M P L A I N T 

Civil No. 

The Plaintiff, MBNA AMERICA BANK, N.A., alleges and complains of the Defendant 

MICHAEL W GOODMAN as follows: 

1. The Plaintiff is a creditor of the Defendant and is authorized to do business in UTAH 

COUNTY. Utah. 

2. Defendant is a resident of this county and/or entered into the transaction which forms 

the subject matter of this Complaint in this county. Jurisdiction and venue are proper 

in this court. 

3. Defendant entered into a Credit Agreement with the Plaintiff. A true and correct copy 

of this Credit Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit "A". 
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4. Defendant has defaulted on the obligation under the Credit Agreement in Exhibit "A." 

5. The amount due and owing to the Plaintiff is $ 16,611.32, plus accrued interest of 

$939.92 to March 15,2005 at the rate of 4.770% per annum, the current legal rate. 

Plaintiff is entitled to recover interest from March 15, 2005 until the date all amounts 

due are paid. 

6. Plaintiff is entitled to recover a reasonable attorneys fee as provided for in the Credit 

Agreement. In the event Defendant fails to respond to this Complaint and 

Defendant's default is entered, Plaintiff will seek attorney's fees in the amount of 

$775.00, pursuant to Rule 73 of the Utah Rules of Civil Proceedure. 

7. The Plaintiff is also entitled to additional attorney's fees for post-judgment services 

rendered in accordance with applicable law. 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for judgment against Defendant as follows: 

1. For damages in the amoimt of $ 16,611.32, plus accrued interest of $939.92 to March 

15, 2005 at the rate of 4.770% per annum, the current legal rate; 

2* For additional interest from March 15,2005 until amounts due are paid at the rate of 

4.770% per annum, the current legal rate; 

3, For reasonable attorney^ fees, in the event Defendant defaults, in the amount of 

$775.00, pursuant to Rule 73 of the Utah Rules of Civil Proceedure; 

4. For determination of additional post-judgment attorneys fees to be reserved and 

awarded in accordance with applicable law; 
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5, For costs of court; and 

6. For such other relief as the Court deems just and equitable. 

DATED: March 15, 2005 

R. Bradley Ne# / 
^ fTef tonJ . Smith r 

Plaintiffs address: 
MBNA AMERICA BANK, N.A. 
2 Irvington Centre 
702 King Farm Blvd. 
Rockville, MD 20850-5735 

04-02080-0/ALH 
CIS 

Of/2 
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R. Bradley Neff-5325 
Tefton J. Smith-A10083 
Attorneys for Plaintiff 
9730 South 700 East, Suite 100 
P.O. Box 1128 
Sandy, UT 84091-1128 
Telephone: (801) 571-5151 
Toll Free: (888) 599-NEFF (6333) 

IN THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR UTAH COUNTY 

AMERICAN FORK DEPARTMENT, STATE OF UTAH 

MBNA AMERICA BANK, N.A.: 

Plaintiff 

-vs-

MCHAEL W GOODMAN, 

Defendant. 

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF 
MOTION TO CONFIRM ARBITRATION 
AWARD 

Civil No. 040103444 

The Plaintiff, MBNA AMERICA BANK, N.A., hereby submits this memorandum in support 
of motion to confirm arbitration award. 

STATEMENT OF FACTS 

1. The contract between the petitioner and Defendant in this matter contained an arbitration 

agreement. 

2. On or about July 15,2004, an arbitration award was entered in favor of Plaintiff and 

rendered against Defendant in the total amount of $ 16,611.32. A copy of the original 

Arbitration Award is attached hereto as Exhibit "A". 

3. The arbitration award was not procured by corruption, fraud, or other undue means. 

4. The arbitrator, appointed as a neutral, did not show partiality, nor was the arbitrator guilty 

of any misconduct that prejudiced the rights of any party. 
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5. The arbitrator did not exceed his/her powers. 

6. No request to postpone the arbitration hearing was made by Defendant, nor did the 

arbitrator refuse to hear evidence material to the controversy, or otherwise conduct the 

hearing to the substantial prejudice of the rights of a party. 

PETITIONER IS ENTITLED TO CONFIRMATION OF 
THE ARBITRATION AWARD 

The petitioner is entitled to confirmation of the arbitration award entered in its favor. 

Defendant has not made any showing that the award should be vacated. Consequently, Petitioner is 

also entitled to have such award treated as a judgment upon a finding that the award should be 

confirmed. 

For the foregoing reasons, Petitioner requests that the Court grant its motion. 

DATED: November 16,2004. 

7i R. Bradley 
TeftonJ. S 

04-02080-0/ALH 
MCA 

Appellee's Brief #49 



R. Bradley Neff-5325 
Teflon J. Smith-10083 
Attorney for Plaintiff 
9730 South 700 East, Suite 100 
P.O. Box 1128 
Sandy, UT 84091-1128 
Telephone: (801) 571-5151 
Toll Free: (888) 599-NEFF (6333) 

IN THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR UTAH COUNTY 

AMERICAN FORK DEPARTMENT, STATE OF UTAH 

MBNA AMERICA BANK, N.A. 

Plaintiff 

-vs-

MICHAEL W GOODMAN 

Defendant. 

MOTION FOR DISMISSAL WITHOUT 
PREJUDICE 

Civil No. 040103444 

Honorable Howard H. Maetani 

Plaintiff in the above entitled action hereby moves to dismiss its Complaint against the 

Defendant, MICHAEL W GOODMAN without prejudice. 

DATED: February 17,2005. 

(Li 
R. Bradley N 
Tefton J. Srnii 
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R. Bradley Neff-5325 
Tefton J. Smith-10083 
Attorney for Plaintiff 
9730 South 700 East, Suite 100 
P.O. Box 1128 
Sandy, UT 84091-1128 
Telephone: (801) 571-5151 
Toll Free: (888) 599-NEFF (6333) 

JN THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR UTAH COUNTY 

AMERICAN FORK DEPARTMENT, STATE OF UTAH 

MBNA AMERICA BANK, N.A. 

Plaintiff ; 

-vs- ; 

MICHAEL W GOODMAN ; 

Defendant. ] 

> MOTION FOR DISMISSAL WITHOUT 
) PREJUDICE 

) Civil No. 040103444 

> Honorable Howard H. Maetani 

Plaintiff in the above entitled action hereby moves to dismiss its Petition to Confirm an 

Arbitration Award against the Defendant, MICHAEL W GOODMAN without prejudice. The 

hearing scheduled for March 1,2005 on this matter should also stricken from the Court calendar as 

further proceedings are unnecessary. 

DATED: February 16,2005. 

TefidnJ.S: 

Appellee's Brief #51 



DATED: May 9, 2005. 

R.BrableyNfT * / 

04-02080-0/TJS 
SJS 
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R. Bradley Neff-5325 
Tefton J. Smith-A10083 
Attorneys for Plaintiff 
9730 South 700 East, Suite 100 
P.O. Box 1128 
Sandy, UT 84091-1128 
Telephone: (801) 571-5151 
Toll Free: (888) 599-NEFF (6333) 

IN THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR UTAH COUNTY 

AMERICAN FORK DEPARTMENT, STATE OF UTAH 

MBNA AMERICA BANK, N.A., 

Plaintiff, 

-vs-

MICHAEL W GOODMAN, 

Defendant. 

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND 
AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF 
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR 
SUMMARY JUDGMENT 

Civil No. 050101404 

Plaintiff hereby submits this Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Support of its 

Motion for Summary Judgment 

STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS 

1. Defendant, Michael W Goodman, entered into a Credit Card Agreement causing 

Plaintiff to open the credit card account. Plaintiff sent a document titled "Account 

Agreement" along with the credit card. (Affidavit of Gregory Canapp, paragraph 

3) 

2. According to Paragraph 3 of the account agreement, use of the card constitutes 

agreement to the terms and contained therein. (Affidavit of Gregory Canapp, 

paragraph 4) 
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The section of the Account Agreement entitled "Repayment" states "[y]ou 

promise to pay us the amounts of all credit you obtain; this includes all advances, 

any fees, charges, and insurance premiums we charge against your account; and 

Finance Charges." (Affidavit of Gregory Canapp, paragraph 5) 

Defendant did thereafter use or authorize the use of the credit card to obtain loans 

from Plaintiff for the purpose of obtaining goods, services or cash advances. 

(Affidavit of Gregory Canapp, paragraph 6) 

Plaintiff sent periodic written statements to Defendant which reveal each 

transaction, including purchases or cash advances, finance charges, late charges, 

and payments made. (Affidavit of Gregory Canapp, paragraph 7) 

Plaintiff has not received any notice within sixty (60) days of sending the 

statements that any charge was disputed or that any payment made was not 

applied or was not correctly applied. (Affidavit of Gregory Canapp, paragraph 

8) 

Demand has been made to Defendant for payment on the balance owing to 

Plaintiff, and such demand was made mor than thirty (30) days prior to making 

this affidavit, and Plaintiff has accelerated the entire balance as due. (Affidavit of 

Gregory Canapp, paragraph 9) 

Defendant, Michael W Goodman, owes Plaintiff $16,61132, plus accrued interest 

at the legal rate, currently 4.770% per annum. (Affidavit of Gregory Canapp, 

paragraphs 10 and 11) 
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POINTS AND AUTHORITIES 

POINT I 

SUMMARY JUDGMENT IS APPROPRIATE IN THIS CASE 

Rule 56(c) of the Utah Rules of Civil Procedure provides that judgment shall be rendered 

if there exists no genuine issue of material fact, and that the moving party is entitled to judgment 

as a matter of law. Plaintiff has set forth in this Memorandum and the accompanying affidavits, 

those facts which are material to this case. The terms of the agreement are complete and clear. 

When contract terms am complete and clear, a determination that there exist no genuine issue of 

material fact with respect to the contract is proper. Colonial Leasing Co. v. Larsen Bros. Constr. 

Co.. 731 P.2d 483 (Utah 1986). 

Plaintiff is also entitled to judgment as a matter of law. Defendant, Michael W 

Goodman, entered into a Credit Card Agreement and has failed to make payments pursuant to the 

terms of the Credit Card Agreement. Defendant's failure to make payment to Plaintiff pursuant 

to the Credit Card Agreement entitles Plaintiff to judgment as a matter of law. 

POINT n 

DEFENDANT CANNOT REST ON THE ALLEGATIONS 
OF HIS ANSWER, BUT MUST FILE A RESPONSE TO THE 

MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT 

Having filed a Motion for Summary Judgment supported and accompanied by Affidavits 

and a Memorandum of Points and Authorities, Plaintiff is entitled to a Summary Judgment as a 

matter of law if Defendant has failed to respond. The Defendant cannot rest upon the mere 

allegations or denials of his pleadings, but must file a response, by affidavits or otherwise 

provided for in the Rule 56, Utah Rules of Civil Procedure, setting forth specific facts showing 

that there is a genuine issue for trial. At a very minimum, the Defendant must file an affidavit 

setting forth facts that are at issue. If no response to the Motion for Summary Judgment is filed 
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by the Defendant, Plaintiff is entitled to a Summary Judgment notwithstanding the allegations or 

denials set forth in the Defendant answer. See: Cowen and Co. v. Atlas Stock Transfer Co., 695 

P.2d 109 (Utah 1984); Brigham Truck & Implement Co. v. FridaL 746 P.2d 1171,1173 (Utah 

1987). 

CONCLUSION 

Summary Judgment should be rendered as there exists no issue of material fact, and 

Plaintiff is entitled to judgment as a matter of law. Plaintiff, therefore, respectfully requests that 

Summary Judgment be entered. 

DATED: May 9,2005. 

R. Bradley Ne 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, Michael W. Goodman, Appellee and Defendant, certify that on the 24th day of February, 2005,1 filed with 
the Court of Appeals and served a copy of the foregoing Appellee's Brief, Amended Itemization of Costs, 
and Addendum upon R. Bradley Neff, the counsel for the appellant in this matter, by mailing them to each 
party by first class mail with sufficient postage prepaid to the following addresses: 

R. Bradley Neff-5325 
9730 S. 700 E. 
P.O. Box 1128 
Sandy, UT 84170-0584 

Utah Court of Appeals 
450 S. State St. 
P.O. BOX140230 
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0230 

ael W. Goodman 
550 E. 1100N. 
Salem, UT 84653 
801-423-2617 
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